Jungle Gardens, Inc. Bond Issue Ledger (Mss. 4668) Inventory

> Compiled by Charles F. Thomas 1997

Louisiana and Lower Mississippi Valley Collections Special Collections, Hill Memorial Library Louisiana State University Libraries Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Revised 2009

CONTENTS OF INVENTORY

SUMMARY	. 3
BIOGRAPHICAL/HISTORICAL NOTE	
SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE	. 4
INDEX TERMS	. 5

Use of manuscript materials. If you wish to examine items in the manuscript group, please fill out a call slip specifying the materials you wish to see. Consult the Container List for location information needed on the call slip.

Photocopying. Should you wish to request photocopies, please consult a staff member before segregating items to be copied. The existing order and arrangement of unbound materials must be maintained.

Publication. Readers assume full responsibility for compliance with laws regarding copyright, literary property rights and libel.

Permission to examine archival materials does not constitute permission to publish. Any publication of such materials beyond the limits of fair use requires specific prior written permission. Requests for permission to publish should be addressed in writing to the Head, LLMVC, Special Collections, LSU Libraries, Baton Rouge, LA 70803-3300. When permission to publish is granted, two copies of the publication will be requested for the LLMVC.

Proper acknowledgment of LLMVC materials must be made in any resulting writing or publications. The correct form of citation for this manuscript group is given on the summary page. Copies of scholarly publications based on research in the Louisiana and Lower Mississippi Valley Collections are welcomed.

JUNGLE GARDENS, INC. BOND ISSUE LEDGER 1927

SUMMARY

Size.	1 volume.
Geographic locations.	Avery Island, Louisiana.
Inclusive dates.	1927 September 29 - 1927 November 3.
Languages.	English.
Summary.	Two hundred fifty bonds, issued by Bank of Lafayette & Trust Co., for Jungle Gardens, Inc. By resolution of the Board of Directors of Jungle Gardens, Inc., E. A. McIlhenny and J. C. Barry (President of Bank of Lafayette & Trust Co.) were empowered on September 29, 1927, to cancel these unsold bonds. The resolution and a notarial act to that effect of November 3, 1927 are bound with the bonds.
Source.	Placed on deposit, 1996.
Copyright.	Physical rights are retained by LSU Libraries. Copyright of the original materials is retained by the creators, or their descendants, of the materials in accordance with U.S. copyright law.
Citation.	Jungle Gardens, Inc. Bond Issue Ledger, Mss. 4668, Louisiana and Lower Mississippi Valley Collections, LSU Libraries, Baton Rouge, Louisiana.
Stack location.	P:11

BIOGRAPHICAL/HISTORICAL NOTE

Jungle Gardens, Inc. was established by Edward Avery McIlhenny, owner of Avery Island, Louisiana, as a business venture to grow and sell exotic tropical plants at affordable prices. McIlhenny's interest in wildlife and flora enabled him to acquire a wide variety of plants suitable to the climate of south Louisiana.

SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

One volume contains a single November 3, 1927, notarial act passed before Rudolph J. Weinmann, notary of Orleans Parish, and consisting of two hundred fifty canceled bonds, in denominations of five hundred and one thousand dollars, issued by the Bank of Lafayette & Trust Company, for Jungle Gardens, Inc. Also included is the September 29, 1927, resolution of the Board of Directors for Jungle Gardens, Inc., authorizing E. A. McIlhenny and J. C. Barry to execute the bond cancellation.

Mss. 4668 LSU Libraries Special Collections

INDEX TERMS

Avery Island (La.)--History. Bank of Lafayette & Trust Company. Banks and banking--Louisiana--Lafayette. Barry, J. C. Jungle Gardens, Inc. McIlhenny, Edward Avery, 1872-1949. Weinmann, Rudolph J.